
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

1 November 2013 
 

Audit Committee 
 

A meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on Monday, 11 November 2013 at 
10.00 am in Committee Room Three, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL 
for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Tony McArdle 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Audit Committee (7 Members of the Council + 1 Voting Added 
Member) 
 
Councillors Mrs S Rawlins (Chairman), Mrs E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, 
C E D Mair, S M Tweedale, W S Webb and P Wood 
 
Voting Added Member 
 
Mr P D Finch 
 

Public Document Pack





AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Councillors Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2013  
 

1 - 8 

4  ICT Audits Update  
(To receive a report by the Chief Information Officer which 
provides an update to the position previously reported at the Audit 
Committee on 23 September 2013, in relation to the issues 
highlighted in ICT Audits) 
 

9 - 18 

5  Risk Management Progress Report to 31 October 2013  
(To receive a report by the Principal Risk & Assurance Officer 
which provides an update on how well the Council's biggest risks 
are being managed as well as reporting on the progress made in 
assisting the council to adapt and change the way it considers 
and 'thinks' about risk) 
 

19 - 34 

6  Corporate Audit Progress Report to 30 September 2013  
(To receive a report from the Head of Corporate Audit and Risk 
Management which provides an update on progress made 
against the Audit Plan 2013/14) 
 

35 - 60 

7  Analysis of High Priority Recommendations Outstanding at 
30 September 2013  
(To receive a report from the Head of Corporate Audit and Risk 
Management which provides and analysis of the high priority 
audit recommendations outstanding at 30 September 2013, and 
suggests how they should be managed) 
 

61 - 62 

8  Review of Audit & Inspection Financial Procedure & Internal 
Audit Charter  
(To receive a report by the Head of Corporate Audit and Risk 
Management which presents the Committee with the revised 
documents taking into account the recently published UK Public 
Safety Internal Audit Standards and the change in the External 
Audit regime) 
 

63 - 86 

9  Annual External Audit Letter 2012/13  
(To receive a report by the Audit Manager, KPMG, which 
presents the opinion of the Council's External Auditor following 
the 2012/13 external audit of Lincolnshire County Council and the 
Pension Fund) 
 
 
 

87 - 96 



10  Work Plan  
(To receive a report by the Head of Corporate Audit and Risk 
Management which provides the Committee with an opportunity 
to consider its work plan up until July 2014) 
 

97 - 100 

 

 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 

 
Direct Dial 01522 552107 

 
E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 



  1 

 
 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 23 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR MRS SUSAN RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors Mrs E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, C E D Mair, 
S M Tweedale, W S Webb and P Wood 
 
Also in attendance: Mr P D Finch (Independent Added Person) 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Tony Crawley (KPMG), David Forbes (Assistant Director Finance and Resources), 
Judith Hetherington-Smith (Chief Information Officer and Programme Director), 
Stephanie Kent (Audit Manager), Claire Pemberton (Assistant Head of Finance), 
Lucy Pledge (Head of Audit and Risk Management) and Mike Wood (KPMG) 
 
18     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that, having received notice under Regulation 13 of the 
Local Government (Committees and Political Groups Regulations 1990), he had 
appointed Councillors C E D Mair as a replacement member on the Committee in 
place of Councillor J W Beaver until further notice. 
 
 
19     DECLARATION OF MEMBER' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
20     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JULY 2013 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 22 July 2013 be signed by 
 the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
21     COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT TO 31 AUGUST 2013 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the Council's fraud 
investigation activities and information on progress made against the Counter Fraud 
Work Plan 2013/14. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
23 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
It was reported that the data analytics work on the Council's creditor payments 
system was effective as it had identified a group of potentially fraudulent transactions 
in one area of business. 
 
Some compliance issues were also highlighted as part of this data exercise, and 
these would be reported to the next meeting of the Committee as part of the 
Council's due diligence audit work.  A comprehensive review of the counter fraud and 
investigation practice notes had been completed and would form the revised 
standards for the quality assurance processes and would take account of the latest 
best practice. 
 
New whistleblowing and counter fraud promotional material had been developed and 
would be used over the next few months to support the re-launch of the Council's 
whistleblowing policy. 
 
The Committee was informed that the work on the National Fraud Initiative was 
almost complete, and had so far identified £15.6k of recovery potential, but there 
were no issues of a fraudulent nature.  It was noted that this recovery figure was 
significantly down on previous exercises, and it was believed that this was due to 
improved processes in the two areas of business which previously had high 
overpayments (pensions and private residential care providers).  Officers were 
pleased to report that these systems had been improved since the last exercise. 
 
It was reported that there were currently 2 live fraud investigations, both of which had 
been referred to the Police.  Since the last counter fraud progress report in April 
2013, 5 internal fraud investigations had been completed which had resulted in 4 
resignations and 1 written warning.  Due to the nature of the cases there were no 
recovery opportunities, but the estimated value of the fraud which was prevented was 
in the region of £61k. 
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
during discussion included: 

• The increase in schools becoming academies may increase the risk of fraud 
as it was not mandatory for academies to have an internal audit; 

• However, there had been a strengthening of policies around the need for audit 
arrangements in academies; 

• When a member of staff leaves the organisation a number of automatic 
processes would be triggered including the closing down of e-mail accounts 
and removing remote access; 

• Mandate fraud was the easiest to prevent by ensuring the effectiveness of 
internal controls; 

• The number of days which were allocated to each activity were based on year 
on year trends and the availability of resources; 

• In terms of the work plan it was on track and there were no pressure points at 
this time.  However, if there was an increased demand for investigation work 
this could change; 

 

Page 2



3 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
23 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the outcomes of the Counter Fraud work be noted. 
 
 
22     WHIS
[...]
ittle affected by the 
recent changes.  It was also believed that the structure, content and readability were 
fit for purpose and therefore no significant changes were proposed. 
 
Members of the Committee were provided with an opportunity to ask questions to the 
officers present in relation to the information contained within the report and some of 
the points raised during discussion included the following: 

• There were concerns regarding the changes to protection given to 
whislteblowers and whether they would incur costs if they went to a tribunal; 

• Not all whistleblowing involved employment cases; 

• Processes were in place to filter out internal grievances and direct people 
towards the grievance procedure instead; 

Page 3



4 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
23 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

• Academies that bought into the council's resources would be able to make use 
of this policy; 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the whistleblowing activity for 2012/13 be noted; 
2. That the ongoing work to raise awareness and provide assurance on the 
effectiveness of the Council's arrangements be noted; 

3. That the proposed changes to the Council's Whistleblowing Policy be 
approved. 

 
 
23     ICT AUDITS 2012 UPDATE 

 
The Committee received a report which provided an update in relation the five IT 
audits which were undertaken in 2012 where a number of significant issues identified.  
Two further IT audits had been undertaken during 2013. 
 
The five internal audits which were undertaken during 2012 where in relation to IT 
Service Management, SAP Security and Licencing, Software Licence Management, 
IT Asset Management and Electronic Data Management.  All of these audits resulted 
in an outcome of limited assurance and included concerns relating to the activities 
undertaken on behalf of the County Council by Mouchel. 
 
The two further IT audits which had been undertaken in 2013 were mobile computing 
and remote access which resulted in an outcome of substantial assurance, and 
disaster recovery which was still being written up at the time of the meeting, but it 
was expected to result in an outcome of limited assurance due to the Council only 
having a single data centre.   
 
It was reported that all actions were on schedule to be completed by the end of 
October 2013. 
 
Members of the Committee were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to 
the officers present in relation to the information contained within the report, and 
some of the points raised during discussion included the following; 

• Disaster recovery had been an on-going issue for this Committee for some 
time.  It was noted that this was a very difficult issue to find a solution for, as 
the solutions which had previously been offered had not been satisfactory.  
Options were now being presented from potential suppliers but there would 
still be a risk until the final decision on a supplier was made and they were in 
place; 

• The Council had been through some difficult times with the social care 
systems, but a rebuild of the system from back-ups had been completed 
successfully which would provide some assurance; 

• There was a need for flexibility within the new ICT contracts; 

• There were no penalties in the Mouchel contract if work was not completed on 
time, but they would be in place in the new contract; 

Page 4



5 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
23 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 

• It was requested whether a report could be brought to the next meeting to 
confirm that all actions had been completed by the end of October as stated; 

• It was accepted that there would be a risk to the Council in the time until a new 
supplier was in place; 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the progress being made to address the issues highlighted in the IT 
 audit be noted. 
 
 
24     REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the requirement for bodies such as 
the County Council to review the effectiveness of internal audit once a year and for 
the fi
[...]
 on 6 December 2013 
which would provide an overview of local government finance. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Audit Committee approve the Statement of Accounts for 2012/13. 
 
28     WORK PLAN 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided the Committee with information 
on progress on agreed actions and its work plan up to November 2013. 
 
It was suggested that a briefing paper be attached to the work plan for the next 
meeting which would give an update on the actions on the ICT audits as requested 
by the Committee. 
 

Page 7



8 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
23 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
It was also noted that an item to be timetabled still was a meeting with all the 
Executive Directors where they could explain their key risks. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the progress of agreed actions be noted; 
2. That the work plan and the suggested changes be noted; 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.45 am 

Page 8



 

  
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of David O’Connor, Executive Director Performance 
and Governance 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 11 November 2013 

Subject:  ICT Audits Update 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report is to provide an update to the position reported at the Audit 
Committee meeting on 23 September 2013. 
 
Lincolnshire County Council has been issued with a deadline of November 19th 
2013 to achieve its Public Service Network Code of Connection (PSN CoCo) 
compliance.  Work to ensure compliance prior to the disconnection date is 
described within the report. Many local authorities are in a similar position due 
to a change of approach by central government in taking a 'zero tolerance' 
approach. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

The Committee is asked to note the progress being made to address the issues 
highlighted in the IT audits described in this report. 
 

 
 
1 Background 
 
During 2012 five internal audits of ICT were undertaken; these were IT Service 
Management, SAP Security and Licencing, Sof
[...]
t on behalf of Pete Moore, Executive Director Resources and 
Community Safety 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 11 November 2013 

Subject: Risk Management Progress Report to 31 October 2013  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

One of the key roles of the Audit Committee is to ensure that the Council has 
effective risk management arrangements in place.  
 
This report assists the Committee in fulfilling that role, by providing an update 
on how well the councils biggest risks are being managed aswell as reporting 
on the progress made in assisting the council to adapt and change the way it 
considers and 'thinks' about risk. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee notes the current status of the strategic risks facing the 
council and make recommendations on any further scrutiny required. 
 

 
Background
 
As part of the on-going review and oversight of the Strategic Risk Register, there 
have been regular updates from the risk owners in obtaining assurances that the 
strategic risks are being managed effectively.  
 
The Risk Management Progress Report, which can be found in Appendix A, 
provides the Committee with updates on key messages received over the past 6 
months since the last report in April 2013. It also provides an update on the 
activities being undertaken to support the Council in developing a culture of being 
‘Creative & Aware of Risk’. 
 
Conclusion
 
Overall, the council’s strategic risks continue to be managed pro-actively. There is 
a good level of awareness of the current and emerging issues, with positive action 
being taken where appropriate.  
 
Senior management and the Corporate Management Board continue to take an 
active interest in the monitoring of the councils strategic risks and seek 
opportunities for involvement where appropriate.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



 

 
 
 
 
Consultation 
 
 

 
 

 

 

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required 

N/A 
 

 
 

Appendices 
 

These are listed below and atta
[...]
angements in place. 
 
There are two key policy documents to support this activity: 
1     Financial Procedure 7 - Audit and Inspection, and 
2     Internal Audit Charter. 
 
 This report presents the Committee with the revised documents - taking into 
account the recently published UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and 
the change in the External Audit regime. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee: 
 
1  Considers and approves the revised Audit & Inspection Financial Procedure 
7 (subject to any changes it wishes to be made) and: 
 
 2  Considers and comments on the draft Internal Audit Charter prior to wider 
consultation and approval by the Corporate Management Team. 
 

 
Background
 
In light of the recent changes in both the Internal and External Audit regimes the 
following documents have been updated: 
 
Financial Procedure 7 – Audit and Inspection  
 
This procedure forms part of the Financial Regulations and procedures in the 
Constitution of the Council.  It aims to inform officers and members of the 
mandatory requirements and provide guidance on good practice in the roles of 
internal and external audit and other inspection regimes. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 63



 

 
The revised draft has taken into account the UK Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards which came into effect from the 1st April 2013 and changes in External 
Audit regime.   A copy of revised Financial Procedure 7 – Audit and Inspection is 
attached in Appendix A.   
 
In discharging its role of having oversight of the Council's audit arrangements the 
Committee are asked to consider and approve the content ensuring that includes 
the areas it wishes to be mandatory elements and key areas of best practice.  
 
Internal Audit Charter 
 
The Internal Audit Charter is a key document setting out the nature, role, 
responsibilities and authority of the Internal Audit Service within the Council.  
 
It has been updated to ensure compliance with the recently UK Public Sector 
Inte
[...]
ategy 

• Counter Fraud policy 

• Whistleblowing policy 

• Financial Procedure No 7 which forms part of the Financial Regulations and 
Procedures in the Constitution of Lincolnshire County Council 

• Audit Protocol with External Audit  
 
Links to be inserted 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore, Executive Director for Resources and 
Community Safety 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 11 November 2013 

Subject: Annual External Audit Letter 2012/13  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report presents the opinion of the Council's External Auditor following the 
2012/13 external audit of Lincolnshire County Council and the Pension Fund. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

The Committee note the content of the report. 
 

 
Background
 
The Council's External Auditor has issued an Annual Audit letter, which 
summarises his findings from the 2012/13 external audit. 
 
 
The Audit KPMG's Annual Audit letter is attached to this report as Appendix A. 
 
Conclusion
 
The Council's External Auditor issued and unqualified opinion on Lincolnshire 
County Council's financial statements and on the Pension Fund annual report on 
23 September 2013. 
 
 
The Council's External Auditor has issued an unqualified value for money 
conclusion for 2012/13. 
 
Consultation 
 
 

 

 

 

 

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required 

n/a 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 87



 

Appendices 
 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Audit Commission - Annual Audit Letter 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
 
This report was written by Mike Wood, Manager, who can be contacted on 0115 
945 4482 or mike.wood@kpmg.co.uk. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 88



A
n

n
u

a
l 
A

u
d

it
 L

e
tt

e
r 

2
0
1
2
/1

3
 

[...]
f-Assessment 
workshop? 

   

P
age 100


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2013
	4 ICT Audits Update
	5 Risk Management Progress Report to 31 October 2013
	Appendix A

	6 Corporate Audit Progress Report to 30 September 2013
	Appendix A

	7 Analysis of High Priority Recommendations Outstanding at 30 September 2013
	8 Review of Audit & Inspection Financial Procedure & Internal Audit Charter
	Appendix A - FINANCIAL PROCEDURE 7
	Appendix B - LCC Audit Charter

	9 Annual External Audit Letter 2012/13
	Appendix A

	10 Work Plan
	Action Plan - Work Plan




Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 11 NOVEMBER 2013 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR MRS SUSAN RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors Mrs E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, S M Tweedale, W S Webb 
and P Wood 
 
Also in attendance – Mr P D Finch (Independent Added Person) 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Tony Crawley (KPMG), Debbie Bowring (Principal Risk and Assurance Officer), 
David O'Connor (Executive Director Performance and Governance), Claire 
Pemberton (Assistant Head of Finance), Lucy Pledge (Head of Audit and Risk 
Management), Nick Rouse (Investment Manager), John Sketchley (Audit Manager), 
Tony Warnock (Head of Finance - Children's and Specialist Services) and Mike 
Wood (KPMG) 
 
29     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor C E D Mair 
 
30     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
31     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 23 September 2013 be 
 signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 
32     ICT AUDITS UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update to the position 
reported at the Audit Committee meeting on 23 September 2013.  It was also 
reported that Lincolnshire County Council had been issued with a deadline of 
November 19, 2013 to achieve its Public Service Network Code of Connection (PSN 
CoCo) compliance. 
 
The Executive Director Performance and Governance provided the Committee with 
an outline of each audit and the progress which had been made.  Members were 



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
11 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
provided with the opportunity to ask questions in relation to the information contained 
within the report and some of the points raised included the following: 
 
IT Service Management Audit 

• Some of the difficulties which had been experienced in previous years with 
people accessing the system from home during bad weather had been 
resolved.  There were now more staff with Citrix access and Outlook Web 
Access as well; 

• PSN would be very important to the authority in the future when there was 
more joint working, such as with health colleagues; 

• All staff had now been migrated to Windows 7; 
SAP Security and Licence Audit 

• An issue had been discovered on SAP with some users having an 
inappropriate security access.  This had now been corrected with all staff now 
on the correct security level; 

• There was a direct relationship between schools and Mouchel in relation to 
SAP.  It was also noted that officers were seeking to protect this service so it 
was available to schools who did not want to become academies; 

• Access to this system was limited; 

• Many academies were operating their own financial software, but those 
schools that were using SAP, Mouchel would continue to offer that service; 

• It was thought that the plan to move away from using SAP was good news, 
and it was hoped that the new system would be much easier to deal with; 

• It was noted that change was now managed better, and a year would be 
allowed to transition from SAP to the Agresso system; 

Software Licence Management 

• All recommendations from this audit had been completed; 

• The new case management system should deliver savings of £750,000; 

• SAP licences were regularly refreshed to ensure that only the users who 
needed them had them.  If SAP had not been accessed within a certain 
amount of time, that user would be taken off the system; 

• Some contractors needed access to specific information; 

• It was very important for agility that users were able to access these systems 
when required; 

IT Asset Management 

• All actions had been completed; 
Electronic Data Management 

• Officers would follow on the first key issue identified in the audit; 
Mobile Computing and Remote Access 

• This audit had resulted in substantial assurance being given; 
Disaster Recovery 

• The £5m which had been put aside to build a second data centre would not be 
utilised, and instead would be used to fund the transition to ERP; 

• There were a set of risks which would need to be managed in the coming 
year; 

• It had been confirmed that back-ups were being correctly monitored by 
Mouchel; 

• There had been multiple single points of failure within the data centre; 



3 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
11 NOVEMBER 2013 

 

• The authority was now in a better position in terms of disaster recovery than it 
was a few years ago; 

• There were different retention schedules for different types of data, but data 
usually needed for 6 years, there was some data, such as information relating 
to social care cases; 

• There was an off-site storage facility for paper files; 
PSN CoCo Compliance 

• The PSN would be a vehicle for sharing information with partners such as 
health; 

• DBS (Disclosure and Barring Service) checks were carried out for any staff 
and councillors who had contact with children or vulnerable adults; 

• A new system would be put in place to enable staff and members to use their 
own equipment to connect to the Council's network; 

• There would be a more integrated solution as when logging in to a computer a 
user would be able to have access to all systems, 

• The PSN should transition across when a new contractor was appointed; 
 
The Committee was informed that whilst the authority was not where in wanted to be 
in terms of ICT, but it was a lot closer to it and was a much better position than a few 
years previously. 
 
It was noted that the Chairman would be kept up to date on these issues. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the progress being made to address the issues highlighted in the 
 audits described in the reports be noted. 
 
 
33     RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT TO 31 OCTOBER 2013 

 
Consideration was given to a report which assisted the Committee in fulfilling its role 
to ensure that the Council had effective risk management arrangements in place, by 
providing an update on how well the council's biggest risks were being managed as 
well as reporting on the progress made in assisting the Council to adapt and change 
the way it 'thinks' about risk. 
 
It was reported that this was the Committee's half-yearly update report on risk 
management.  The Committee was advised that there had only been one movement 
in terms of risk score, in relation to Risk 5 – Adult Care not able to live within budget.  
Also there was a change in direction of travel for Risk 9 – Maintenance of effective 
governance arrangements.  The direction of travel had reduced to 'declining' due to 
potential governance issues arising from a new Council.  It was noted that the 
evolving political dynamics and the current inexperience and understanding of many 
members was demanding more input, support and guidance from the Management 
Board to minimise the impact on the Council's existing governance arrangements. 
 



4 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
11 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the point raised 
during discussion included the following: 

• There were many councillors who were new to being a councillor; 

• Senior officers were spending a lot more time dealing with member issues 
than previously; 

• If councillors were dissatisfied with the amount of time it took staff to respond 
to their queries there was an escalation process with the executive directors.  
Members reported that there had been instances of waiting 2-3 weeks for a 
response; 

 
(At this point in the meeting Mr P D Finch wished that it be noted that he declared an 
interest as a Non-Executive Director of Lincolnshire Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust) 
 

• In relation to Risk 14, it was noted that Tony Hill, Executive Director Public 
Health, was the Chair of the Programme Board, and integration work was 
proceeding.  The first stage review of contracts had taken place and decisions 
had been made regarding which to proceed with and those which would not be 
renewed; 

• It was suggested that a schedule be included in the work plan for senior 
officers to report to the Audit Committee on the strategic risks in their 
directorates, and what strategic risks they identified for the coming years; 

• Governance was something that most were not aware of unless there was a 
problem; 

• The Executive Director Performance and Governance would be keeping a 
watching brief on the direction of travel of the risk for maintenance of effective 
governance; 

• The key thing was in how the organisation dealt with situations when things 
went wrong; 

• There was a clear quality assurance regime for the provision of adult care 
services, and a peer review of this service had also been carried out.  The 
Committee was advised that a formal response on this could be obtained from 
the Executive Director Adult Care.  It was noted that the Adult Care budget 
had on-going pressures, and it would always be an issue that the council 
would have to manage.  It was important that the risk was actively managed; 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the current status of the strategic risks facing the Council be  noted. 
 
 
 
34     CORPORATE AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
The Committee received a report which provided an update on progress made 
against the Audit Plan 2013/14.  It was reported that approximately a third of the Plan 
was now completed, which was expected for this time of the year.  There were 19 



5 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
11 NOVEMBER 2013 

 

audits underway, and of these 8 were close to completion and the final reports were 
being agreed with the relevant managers.  It was noted that the work plan had been 
adjusted due to resourcing constraints which had been experienced during this year. 
 
Members of the Committee were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to 
the officers present in relation to the information contained within the report and some 
of the points raised during discussion included the following: 

• Concerns were raised regarding the reduction in audit days for some of the 
audits, particularly for Public Health.  Members were advised that a combined 
status report  on the assurance arrangements in Public Health would be 
presented at the March 2014 meeting of the Committee; 

• It was felt that using the combined assurance model would enable the Head of 
Internal Audit and Risk Management to give a Head of Audit opinion; 

• Engagement from public health colleagues in relation to audit work was much 
improved; 

• It was suggested that the Executive Director for Public Health could be invited 
to attend a meeting of the Committee; 

• The Mouchel Pensions Administration team had been assessed  as 'Limited 
Assurance', however, there had since been significant improvements in  terms 
of performance, and the Pensions Committee received regular reports; 

• It was acknowledged that there was a potential risk with the transfer of the 
contract for the Pensions service; 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the outcomes of Corporate Audit Work be noted. 
  
 
 
35     ANALYSIS OF HIGH PRIORITY RECOMMENDATIONS OUTSTANDING 

AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

The Committee received a report which provided an analysis of the high priority audit 
recommendations outstanding at 30 September 2013, and suggested how they 
should be managed. 
 
It was reported that there were only 3 outstanding high priority recommendations at 
this time, which was considered a good situation.  Of these, two would be followed up 
for the next meeting, and in relation to the third, a response had now been received 
and the action had been completed. 
 
In relation to the recommendation for the Councillor Big Society Fund, of the 10 
grants awarded which were randomly checked, no feedback has since been received 
to suggest there were any issues with them. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the content of the report be noted and the suggested actions be 
 agreed.  



6 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
11 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
 
36     REVIEW OF AUDIT & INSPECTION FINANCIAL PROCEDURE & 

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 

Consideration was given to a report which presented the Committee with the revised 
policy documents for Financial Procedure 7 – Audit and Inspection and the Internal 
Audit Charter which took into account the recently published UK Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards and the change in the External Audit Regime. 
 
It was reported that Financial Procedure 7 – Audit and Inspection formed part of the 
Financial Regulations and procedures in the Constitution of the Council.  It aimed to 
inform officers and members of the mandatory requirements and provide guidance on 
good practice in the roles of internal and external audit and other inspection regimes. 
 
In relation to the Internal Audit Service and Context section of the Internal Audit 
Charter, it was noted that an extra paragraph would be added in which set out the 
extent of the External Audit Work which was carried out by the Authority. 
 
Members commented that they had found the report very straightforward to 
understand which was important as it ensured that the processes could be 
understood by members of the public, and made the audit process more transparent. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the revised Audit & Inspection Financial Procedure 7 be approved; and  
2. That the draft Internal Audit Charter be noted, prior to wider consultation and 

approval by the Corporate Management Team. 
 
37     ANNUAL EXTERNAL AUDIT LETTER 2012/13 

 
Consideration was given to a report which presented the opinion of the Council's 
External Auditor following the 2012/13 external audit of Lincolnshire County Council 
and the Pension Fund. 
 
It was reported that the Council's External Auditor had issued an unqualified opinion 
on Lincolnshire County Council's financial statements and on the Pension Fund 
annual report on 27 September 2013. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Annual Audit Letter would be circulated to all 
members and added to the Council's website. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
38     WORK PLAN 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided the Committee with information 
on progress on agreed actions and its work plan up to July 2014. 



7 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
11 NOVEMBER 2013 

 

 
It was suggested that a half-day workshop session be arranged for February 2014 to 
enable the Committee to undertake a self-assessment on the effectiveness of the 
Audit Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the progress of agreed actions be noted; 
2. That the work plan be noted; 
3. That a self-assessment on the effectiveness of the Audit Committee be 

undertaken in February 2014. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.25 pm 


